compliance with General Accepted Accounting Policies (GAAP) as established by Codified Law 2190/1920 in
conjunction with Law 1041/1980.

With effect from 1 January 2006 the Company adopted voluntarily the International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) in accordance with the relevant decision of the General Assembly.

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2006, the comparative information presented in the financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2005, and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet as at 1 January 2005 (the Company’s
date of transition).

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted the amounts reported previously in the
financial statements, which were computed in accordance with its previous basis of accounting (that is, Greek
GAAP).

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Company’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the
tables.

CHAPTER 7

FINANCIAL_2006 new  4/2/07  10:05 AM  Page 64

65

Non-current assets
Fixed assets - owned assets 1 1.556.601.808 (32.565) (1.363.139.695) 193.429.548
Fixed assets - leased assets 1,2,7 0 (12.784.708) 1.170.785.122 1.158.000.414
Intangible assets 7 135.864.201 0 (133.375.558) 2.488.643
Deferred tax assets 3 0 4.704.301 0 4.704.301
Other non-current assets 4 1.314.330 (216.824) 0 1.097.506
Total non-current assets 1.693.780.339 (8.329.796) (325.730.131) 1.359.720.412

Current assets
Inventories 10 4.953.783 0 (90.127) 4.863.656
Trade receivables 10 58.273.074 0 90.127 58.363.201
Other receivables 10 118.619.610 0 (4.376) 118.615.234
Cash & cash equivalents 145.776.784 0 0 145.776.784
Total current assets 327.623.251 0 (4.376) 327.618.875

TOTAL  ASSETS 2.021.403.590 (8.329.796) (325.734.507) 1.687.339.287

Equity
Share capital 300.000.000 0 0 300.000.000
Investment grants 8 325.730.131 0 (325.730.131) 0
Statutory & other reserves 3.648.263 0 0 3.648.263
Retained earnings 9 24.566.331 (9.098.355) 28.000.000 43.467.976
Total equity 653.944.725 (9.098.355) (297.730.131) 347.116.239

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 1.098.513.786 0 0 1.098.513.786
Employee retirement benefits 5 2.300.686 444.217 0 2.744.903
Provisions 10 21.654.262 0 (4.274.843) 17.379.419
Other non-current liabilities 2,6 49.147.761 (325.233) 0 48.822.528
Total non-current liabilities 1.171.616.495 118.984 (4.274.843) 1.167.460.636

Current liabilities
Bank & subordinated loans 118.396.740 0 0 118.396.740
Trade & other payables 33.929.994 0 0 33.929.994
Income tax payable 169.178 0 0 169.178
Other current liabilities 2,9,10 43.346.458 649.575 (23.729.533) 20.266.500

Total current liabilities 195.842.370 649.575 (23.729.533) 172.762.412
Total liabilities 1.367.458.865 768.559 (28.004.376) 1.340.223.048

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 2.021.403.590 (8.329.796) (325.734.507) 1.687.339.287

ASSETS

Note
Previous

GAAP as at
1/1/2005

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

Reclassification
effect of

transition to
IFRSs

IFRSs as at
1/1/2005

Reconciliation of equity between IFRSs and Greek GAAP as at 1 January 2005

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

FINANCIAL_2006 new  4/2/07  10:05 AM  Page 65

66

Non-current assets
Fixed assets - owned assets 1 1.472.171.683 (68.754) (1.369.118.116) 102.984.813

Fixed assets - leased assets 1,2,7 0 (17.321.811) 1.189.951.265 1.172.629.454

Intangible assets 7 129.470.592 0 (127.258.219) 2.212.373

Other non-current assets 4 1.333.923 (211.839) 0 1.122.084

Total non-current assets 1.602.976.198 (17.602.404) (306.425.070) 1.278.948.724

Current assets
Inventories 10 5.354.223 0 (84.996) 5.269.227

Trade receivables 10 73.141.432 0 (1.215.004) 71.926.428

Other receivables 10 105.533.116 0 (7.212) 105.525.904

Cash & cash equivalents 99.326.671 0 0 99.326.671

Total current assets 283.355.442 0 (1.307.212) 282.048.230

TOTAL  ASSETS 1.886.331.640 (17.602.404) (307.732.282) 1.560.996.954

ASSETS

Note
Previous

GAAP  as at
31/12/2005

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs

Reclassification
effect of

transition to
IFRSs

IFRSs as at
31/12/2005

Equity
Share capital 300.000.000 0 0 300.000.000
Investment grants 8 306.425.070 0 (306.425.070) 0
Statutory & other reserves 4.599.499 0 0 4.599.499
Retained earnings 9 13.139.817 (20.034.738) 29.500.000 22.605.079
Total equity 624.164.386 (20.034.738) (276.925.070) 327.204.578

Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 1.021.891.376 0 0 1.021.891.376
Employee retirement benefits 5 2.858.306 535.815 0 3.394.121
Deferred tax liabilities 3 0 2.132.101 0 2.132.101
Provisions 10 24.436.020 0 (4.210.540) 20.225.480
Other non-current liabilities 2,6 3.277.604 (635.740) 0 2.641.864
Total non-current liabilities 1.052.463.306 2.032.176 (4.210.540) 1.050.284.942

Current liabilities
Bank & subordinated loans 124.921.606 0 0 124.921.606
Trade & other payables 36.496.909 0 0 36.496.909
Income tax payable 13.882.353 0 0 13.882.353
Other current liabilities 2,9,10 34.403.080 400.158 (26.596.672) 8.206.566

Total current liabilities 209.703.948 400.158 (26.596.672) 183.507.434
Total liabilities 1.262.167.254 2.432.334 (30.807.212) 1.233.792.376

TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 1.886.331.640 (17.602.404) (307.732.282) 1.560.996.954

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Reconciliation of equity between IFRSs and Greek GAAP as at 31 December 2005

FINANCIAL_2006 new  4/2/07  10:05 AM  Page 66

67

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2005

Effect of transition to IFRSs in equity

1. Based on IAS 16 the Company re-assessed the useful life of certain categories of fixed assets aligning their
economic life with the remaining concession period. As a result the accumulated depreciation as at 31
December 2005 was retrospectively adjusted by € 18.105.776, net of the corresponding adjustment of the
cumulative amortisation of the Cohesion Fund (versus as at 1 January 2005 € 14.180.392).